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July 2, 2020 

 
Application #     :  CS-20-05 
 
Site Plan Title    : Gulf Star Properties, LLC 
 
Zoning District : IG (General Industrial) 
 
Comprehensive Plan Map Designation   : Industrial  
 
Relation to Growth Zone   :   Outside 
 
Present Use     :   Warehouse & Equipment Storage 
 
Proposed Use     :   Contractor’s Establishment 
 
Area and Location : 1.860 ± acres located on Strauss Ave. (Co. Rd. 

186), 0.41 miles west of Enss Rd. (Co. Rd. 187), 
approximately 3.6 miles south of the Town of 
Hartly.  

 
 
 
I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends APPROVAL based on the information submitted as the application 
demonstrates compliance with the conditions of approval as outlined in Kent County Code 
§205-200. Contractor establishments and construction shops. 
 
A. CODE REQUIREMENTS: 

 
1) All structures shall be set back at least 50 feet from any residentially zoned lot lines. 
 
2) All fabricating and/or manufacturing shall take place within the building. 
 
3) Outdoor storage visible from access streets and adjacent properties shall be screened 

from view. 
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4) Off-street parking is provided in accordance with the requirements in Article XVII, 

Parking. 
 
5) All requirements, regulations, and recommendations submitted by any agency member 

of the Development Advisory Committee shall be satisfied. 
 
6) The entire site is located within a ground-water recharge area as determined by the 

Delaware Department of Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC). The site 
design must comply with any and all requirements of § 187-79.2 of the Kent County 
Code. The proposed site design will have 9.0% impervious surface. This is below the 
20% maximum impervious surface limit for Excellent Recharge Areas. Therefore, the 
application is compliant with this section of the code.   

 
7) The reviewing body may impose any other appropriate or stringent conditions it deems 

necessary to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood. 
 

B. ADDITIONAL CODE REQUIREMENTS: 
 

1) §187-79.A. of the Code requires an opaque buffer be provided on nonresidential use 
properties when abutting a residential use. Adjacent parcel 9-00-08100-02-3300 on the 
west of the site is residential, therefore the buffer requirement applies. Options for 
meeting the buffer requirement are provided in that section of the code. If evergreen 
trees are chosen to create the opaque barrier, they must be at least 6 ft. in height at the 
time of planting. Some buffer plants are already shown on the landscape plan to satisfy 
the off-street parking requirement of the code §205-224.A.(3). However, they are 2 ft. 
shrubs, not 6 ft. evergreens. In lieu of the six or seven 2ft. shrubs on the west side of the 
parking area, the applicant may install additional 6 ft. Eastern White Pines or other 
approved tree species instead. This will satisfy both the opaque barrier and parking area 
requirements. The remainder of the entire western boundary must satisfy the contiguous 
opaque barrier requirement using one or more of the options in §187-79.A. 

 
 

II. ADEQUATE  PUBLIC FACILITIES ORDINANCE 
 

The Emergency Medical Services, School, and Central Water Service are not applicable to this 
application because those standards only apply to residential subdivision and land development. 
 
With respect to the Roads element of the Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance, Staff has 
determined that road capacity exists to serve the proposed development. The Ordinance 
provides that if a proposed land development meets any one of the following criteria, a Traffic 
Impact Study shall be conducted: 
 

a. The proposal exceeds the projected average daily traffic warrants provided in 
DelDOT’s “Rules and Regulations for Subdivision Streets” as amended; 
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b. The proposal is projected to generate more than more than fifty (50) peak hour trips, 
excluding traffic passing by the subject property, unless the project is located in a 
DelDOT Special Study Area or District as designated by mutual agreement between 
Kent County and DelDOT;  

c. The area of influence of the subject property includes roadway segments and 
intersections currently operating below the level of service C; or 

d. The proposed development causes the total number of dwelling units within the Traffic 
Analysis Zone (TAZ) to exceed the projected totals set forth in the Dover/Kent County 
MPO Transportation Improvement Plan. 

 
Paragraph (d) deals with increasing the number of dwelling units within the TAZ. This 
application will not add any dwelling units to the TAZ and this paragraph is not applicable to 
this application. 
 
The proposal is for a nonresidential land development and the applicant has indicated that the 
project will not generate more than fifty (50) peak hour trips. The applicant has indicated the 
peak hour trips will be one (1) trip. This would not require a Traffic Impact Study to be 
completed. 
 
The ordinance provides that the area of influence shall extend beyond the site entrance to 
include additional intersections to the extent that the total projected peak hour site traffic 
exceeds 10% of the AADT on local roads. Strauss Avenue (CR 186) is considered a local road. 
DelDOT states that the AADT for this section of Strauss Avenue is 217.  Because the peak 
hour trips do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the AADT (22), the area of influence does not 
extend beyond the site entrance. 
 
The proposed project is compliant with the Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance. 
 

III. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

• The Kent County Comprehensive Plan recommends that the subject property should be 
utilized for industrial purposes. The property is zoned IG (General Industrial). This 
zoning district provides for contractor establishments as a conditional use for approval by 
the Levy Court through the Conditional Use/Site Plan process. If approved, this plan will 
comply with the 2018 Comprehensive Plan and the IG Zoning District requirements. 
 

• The 1.860 ± acre subject site has an existing 4,040 sf. building constructed around 1970. 
There is also a secure fenced area connected to the building erected in 2016 (Kent Co. 
Permit #16-1353). The applicant is proposing an additional 2,000 sf. building. The 
buildings will be used for 1,100 sf. of office space and 4,950 sf. of storage and work 
space. The area within the fenced area will continue to be limited to material storage and 
equipment parking. The plan proposes to continue to use the existing entrance off Strauss 
Ave.  

  
• The plan indicates that the site will utilize the existing on-site well and septic to serve the 

site.   
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• The character of the area is low-density residential and agricultural in nature with some 

commercial uses in the vicinity, including a custom gunsmith business on the adjacent 
parcel to the east. Single-family dwellings are located to the south and west of the subject 
property along Strauss Ave., and to the north, on the other side of a tax ditch. Three 
parcels approximately 650 ft. to the west of the site along Strauss Ave. are zoned 
Neighborhood Business (BN), but are currently undeveloped and used as farmland. 

 
• The applicant was approved for two variances from the Board of Adjustment at the June 

18, 2020 BOA meeting. The first variance was to legalize the existing building to be less 
than the 50 ft. setback required from a residentially zoned lot (§205-281.A.(1). The 
variance was approved to allow the building to remain 21.86 ft. from the property line. The 
second variance was approved to allow the drive aisle to be narrower than the required 
24’ width to 18 ft. §205-221.B.(1). This variance was also granted to allow the existing 18 
ft. fence gate to remain instead of widening the gateway to 24 ft., and installing a wider 
24 ft. gate to meet the code requirement. 
 

IV. OWNER/DEVELOPER:   
 

The owner/developer shall be aware of and be prepared to comply with all comments regarding 
this project stated in this report. All comments must be addressed in the final plan prior to final 
approval.  Final approval of the plan must occur within 24 months from the date of preliminary 
plan approval.  Failure to obtain final approval shall nullify the plan. Letters of “No Objection 
to Final Approval” from the following agencies will be required prior to final approval: 

 
1. DelDOT, Division of Highways 
2. Kent Conservation District (KCD) 
3. Office of the State Fire Marshal 
4. DNREC – Water & Wastewater 
5. Delaware Division of Public Health – Drinking Water 

 
This recommendation was made without the benefit of public testimony and is based on the 
information presented when the application was received by the Department of Planning 
Services. The Regional Planning Commission shall give considerable weight to public 
testimony received during public hearing in considering its recommendation to Levy Court in 
this matter. 

 
ENC: Data Sheet 

Exhibit A – Location and Zoning Map 
Exhibit B – Plot Plan (Cropped) 
Preliminary Site Plan and Landscape Plan 
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DATA SHEET FOR SITE PLAN 
 

Regional Planning Commission Public Hearing of: Thursday, July 2, 2020 
 

Regional Planning Commission Business Meeting of:  Thursday, July 9, 2020 
 

Levy Court Public Hearing of:  Tuesday, July 28, 2020 
 
 
Application / Title     :  CS-20-05 Gulf Star Properties, LLC   
 
Applicant / Owner  : Gulf Star Properties, LLC  
   200 Weston Drive 
   Dover, DE 19904 
 
Engineer  : David Heatwole, PE 
   Siteworks Engineering 

P.O. Box 2 
   Harrington, DE 19952 
 
Property Address:  : 767 Strauss Ave., Marydel, DE  
   19964 
  
Present Comprehensive Plan Map Designation :   Industrial   
 
Present Zoning District :   General Industrial (IG) 
 
Relation to Growth Zone    :   Outside 
 
Present Use      :   Warehouse & Equipment Storage 
 
Proposed Use      :   Contractor’s Establishment 
 
Proposed Building Size    : 4,040 sf. (existing), 2,000  

sf. (proposed)   
 
Number of parking spaces    : Required: 11 
        Proposed: 6 
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Number of loading spaces    : Required: 1 
        Proposed: 1 
 
Water       :   On-Site Well  
 
Sewer       :   On-Site Septic  
 
Levy Court District     :   6th – Howell 
 
School District     :   Capitol 
 
Fire District      :   Marydel 
 
Area and Location :   1.860 ± acres on Strauss Ave. (Co. 

Rd. 186), 0.41 miles west of Enss 
Rd. (Co. Rd. 187), approximately 3.6 
miles south of the Town of Hartly. 

 
Property Identification Number :   WD-00-08100-02-3200-00001 



Exhibit A Application: CS-20-05
Gulf Star Properties, LLC

LOCATION  AND ZONING MAP
APPLICANT: David Heatwole
OWNER:  Gulf Star Properties, LLC
ENGINEER: Siteworks Engineering c/o David Heatwole 
PRESENT ZONING DISTRICT:  IG (General Industrial)
LEVY COURT DISTRICT: 6th      TAX MAP NO: WD-00-081.00-02-32.00-000                
PRESENT USE: Equipment Storage/ Contractor’s Garage
PROPOSED USE: Contractor’s Establishment
LOCATION: 1.860+/- acres located on Strauss Ave. (Co. Rd. 186), 0.41 miles west of Enss Rd. 
(Co. Rd. 187), approx. 3.6 miles south of the Town of Hartly

Kent County
Levy Court
Kent County
Levy Court

SUBJECT SITE

ENSS RD

STRAUSS AVE

HARTLY



Exhibit B

PLOT PLAN (CROPPED)

PROPOSED CONTRACTOR’S ESTABLISHMENT

Application: CS-20-05
Gulf Star Properties, LLC




